#### 04/13/2018 504867318

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4914058

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| REGINALD J. MOREAU | 04/12/2018     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | TY-FLOT, INC.         |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 305 MASSABESIC STREET |  |
| City:           | MANCHESTER            |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW HAMPSHIRE         |  |
| Postal Code:    | 03103                 |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 15429260 |  |
| Application Number: | 62248529 |  |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)622-1445

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-668-1971

Email: bob@biz-patlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MESMER & DELEAULT, PLLC

Address Line 1: 41 BROOK STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03104

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ROBERT R. DELEAULT  |  |
|--------------------|---------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE:         | /robert r deleault/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 04/13/2018          |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=assignment-signed-reggie#page1.tif source=assignment-signed-reggie#page2.tif source=assignment-signed-reggie#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 045531 FRAME: 0546 504867318

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Reginald J. Moreau, an individual having a mailing address of 8 Westview Dr., Litchfield, NH 03052 (the "Assignor"), owns a partial interest in and to the domestic and foreign patents and patent applications described in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Ty-Flot, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation having its principal office at 305 Massabesic Street, Manchester, NH 03103 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer Assignor's entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Patents and all non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues and extensions thereof, including domestic and foreign priority rights arising from the foregoing Patents, and including all claims, if any, which may have arisen for infringement of the Patents prior to the date of this Assignment, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Patents have been or will be granted, extended or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The Assignor further agrees that it will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing the Patents, and for maintaining and perfecting Assignee's right to the Patents.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of Mesmer & Deleault, PLLC, 41 Brook Street, Manchester, NH 03104, to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recording in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

\moreau\patent\assignment-pat.doc

| Notary Public My commission expires:  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  Darrell A. Moreau, Vice-President  | Executed this 12 day of 100  | , 2018:  |
|--|--|--|
| THE STATE OF NC Discrete State Of Notary Public, personally appeared Reginald J. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  Defreil A. Moreau, Vice-President  THE STATE OF No. State of ADC   |  | ASSICNOKS  |
| On this 12 day of 10 months 12 day of 10 month | /  |  |
| On this 12 day of 10 months 12 day of 10 month |  | Refinald I Moreau  |
| On this 10 day of 10 c   |  |  |
| public, personally appeared Reginald J. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.  (official seal)  Notary Public My commission expires:  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  On this day of ACC 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.  | THE STATE OF NC / Lamp Ship-   | 3  |
| Notary Public My commission expires:  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  On this day of ADC   | public, personally appeared Reginald J. Moridentification, which was photographic i state governmental agency, personal known  | eau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of<br>dentification with signature issued by a federal or<br>wledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose   |
| Notary Public My commission expires:  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  On this day of ADC   | (official seal)  |  |
| My commission expires:  ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  On this  | aummm.   | <u>CYOPER TINC:</u>  |
| ASSIGNEE:  Ty-Flot, Inc.  THE STATE OF Now He mosh  ss.  On this day of ADC 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   | CO VEAL OF   | Notary Public  |
| On this day of ACC 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.  | College of the second  | viy commission expires.  |
| On this day of ACC   | 1 3460 E   | ASSIGNEE:  |
| On this day of ACC   |  | Ty Flot Inc  |
| THE STATE OF New Homesh, ss.  On this day of ADS, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   | A SA SE A SE   | k y - x 2024, 2226.  |
| THE STATE OF New Homesh, ss.  On this day of ADS, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   | WWWWWW.  |  |
| THE STATE OF New Homesh, ss.  On this day of ADS, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   |  | 444  |
| On this day of AOC. 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   |  | United At Moreau, Vice-President   |
| public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   | THE STATE OF NEW HOLMAShing, ss.   |  |
| public, personally appeared Darrell A. Moreau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   | On this 12 day of 1900   | 2018 before me, the undersigned notary   |
| state governmental agency, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.  | public, personally appeared Darrell A. More  | eau, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of   |
| name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.   | CANADA   | <del>-</del>   |
| signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice-President of Ty-Flot, Inc.  | - "  |  |
|  | signed it voluntarily for its stated nurpose as '  | . •  |
| (official seal)  Notary) Public  My commission expires:  | MINION YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF |  |
| Notary Public  My commission expires:  | (official seal)  |  |
| Notary Public My commission expires:   |  | Tucked Dir   |
| My commission expires:   | STANGO STANGO  | Notary) Public   |
| The same of the sa | 1 42 40 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  | Cartier Control of the Control of th |
| Million manufacture and the second se | WWW. HIBRIDA   |  |

\moreau\patent\assignment-pat.doc

## SCHEDULE A

# DOMESTIC PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Application No. | Filing Date | <u>Title</u>                                | <u>Status</u> |
|-----------------|-------------|---|---------------|
| 15/429,260      | 2/10/2017   | Tool pack system with removable tool panels | Pending       |
| 62/248,529      | 10/30/2015  | Lanyard clamping method and apparatus       | Expired       |

'unoreas/patent'assignment-pat.doc

**RECORDED: 04/13/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 045531 FRAME: 0549